507212458 04/01/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7259308

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NIMA ACQUISITION, LLC	03/23/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., AS COLLATERAL AGENT
Street Address:	2380 PERFORMANCE DRIVE
Internal Address:	BUILDING C
City:	RICHARDSON
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75082

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	11214612
Patent Number:	9939431
Patent Number:	9939432
Patent Number:	10254279
Patent Number:	10466236
Patent Number:	10249035
Patent Number:	10837959
Patent Number:	10533995
Application Number:	16403124
Application Number:	16704184
Application Number:	16791116
Application Number:	17087266

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)530-5219

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2125305878

Email: dcip@milbank.com, jgarces@milbank.com

Correspondent Name: JOHN GARCES, ESQ.
Address Line 1: 55 HUDSON YARDS

PATENT

507212458 REEL: 059476 FRAME: 0640

Address Line 2: MILBANK, LLP
Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10001-2163

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 27465.00121

NAME OF SUBMITTER: JOHN GARCES

SIGNATURE: /John Garces/
DATE SIGNED: 04/01/2022

Total Attachments: 5

source=Mozart - Nima Patent IPSA [Executed]#page1.tif source=Mozart - Nima Patent IPSA [Executed]#page2.tif source=Mozart - Nima Patent IPSA [Executed]#page3.tif source=Mozart - Nima Patent IPSA [Executed]#page4.tif source=Mozart - Nima Patent IPSA [Executed]#page5.tif

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

Patent Security Agreement, dated as of March 23, 2022 by NIMA ACQUISITION, LLC (the "**Grantor**"), in favor of BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., in its capacity as collateral agent pursuant to the Credit Agreement (in such capacity, the "**Collateral Agent**").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantor is party to a Security Agreement dated as of October 21, 2021 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") in favor of the Collateral Agent pursuant to which the Grantor is required to execute and deliver this Patent Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, to enter into the Credit Agreement, the Grantor hereby agrees with the Collateral Agent as follows:

- SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement.
- SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest in Patent Collateral. As security for the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Secured Obligations, including the Guaranty (as defined in the Credit Agreement), the Grantor hereby pledges and grants to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest in all of its right, title or interest in or to any and all of the following Article 9 Collateral (excluding any Excluded Assets) of the Grantor:
- (a) All issued and applied for Patents of the Grantor, including those listed on Schedule I attached hereto.
- SECTION 3. The Security Agreement. The security interest granted pursuant to this Patent Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the Security Interest granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patents made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement. In the event that any provision of this Patent Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control unless the Collateral Agent shall otherwise determine.
- SECTION 4. <u>Termination</u>. Upon the termination of the Security Agreement in accordance with Section 6.11 thereof, the Collateral Agent shall, at the expense of the Grantor, execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Grantor an instrument reasonably requested by the Grantor in writing in recordable form releasing the Lien on and Security Interest in the Patents under this Patent Security Agreement.
- SECTION 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Delivery by facsimile or other electronic communication

of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Patent Security Agreement shall be effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Patent Security Agreement.

SECTION 6. <u>Intercreditor Agreements</u>. Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary contained herein, the terms of this Patent Security Agreement, the Liens created under the Security Agreement and the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent hereunder are subject to the terms of each applicable Intercreditor Agreement. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of this Patent Security Agreement and an Intercreditor Agreement, the terms of that Intercreditor Agreement shall govern.

[Signature pages follow.]

NIMA ACQUISITION, LLC

By: Medline Industries, LP, its Manager

By: Mozart GP, LLC, its General Partner

By:

Name: Alexander M. Liberman

Title: General Counsel, Assistant Secretary

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Gavin Shak

Title: Assistant Vice President

[Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement]

Schedule I

to

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT ISSUED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	Record Owner	Patent or Application No.
ANTI-GLIADIN ANTIBODIES	Nima Acquisition, LLC	11,214,612
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DETECTING TARGET SUBSTANCES	Nima Acquisition, LLC	16/403,124
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DETECTING TARGET SUBSTANCES	Nima Acquisition, LLC	16/704,184
PORTABLE DEVICE FOR DETECTION OF HARMFUL SUBSTANCES	Nima Acquisition, LLC	16/791,116
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DETECTING TARGET SUBSTANCES	Nima Acquisition, LLC	17/087,266
PORTABLE DEVICE FOR DETECTION OF HARMFUL SUBSTANCES	Nima Acquisition, LLC	9,939,431
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DETECTING TARGET SUBSTANCES	Nima Acquisition, LLC	9,939,432
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DETECTING TARGET SUBSTANCES	Nima Acquisition, LLC	10,254,279
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DETECTING TARGET SUBSTANCES	Nima Acquisition, LLC	10,466,236
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DETECTING TARGET SUBSTANCES	Nima Acquisition, LLC	10,249,035
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DETECTION OF TARGET SUBSTANCES	Nima Acquisition, LLC	10,837,959
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DETECTION OF TARGET SUBSTANCES	Nima Acquisition, LLC	10,533,995

RECORDED: 04/01/2022